CUSCAPI BERHAD

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SECOND (2ND) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
(The figures have not been audited)

INDIVIDUAL QUARTER CUMULATIVE QUARTER
CURRENT YEAR PRECEDING YEAR CURRENT YEAR PRECEDING YEAR
QUARTER ENDED QUARTER ENDED TO DATE TO DATE
Note  30/06/2018 30/06/2017 30/06/2018 30/06/2017
RM RM RM RM
REVENUE A8 7,697,727 9,095,938 14,376,816 15,740,557
COST OF SALES (7,051,990) (9,961,768) (13,560,387) (17,355,516)
GROSS PROFIT/(LOSS) 645,737 (865,830) 816,429 (1,614,959)
OTHER OPERATING INCOME 432,769 155,397 1,050,316 183,942
OPERATING EXPENSES (3,881,308) (4,109,678) (8,922,630) (7,896,048)
LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (2,802,802) (4,820,111) (7,055,885) (9,327,065)
FINANCE COSTS (168,530) (9,548) (296,126) (22,566)
LOSS BEFORE TAXATION (2,971,332) (4,829,659) (7,352,011) (9,349,631)
TAXATION B4 - - - 387
NET LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (2,971,332) (4,829,659) (7,352,011) (9,349,244)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
- FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION 131,650 (974,823) (217,311) (604,520)
- OTHER RESERVE - - - -

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE EXPENSES

FOR THE PERIOD (2,839,682) (5,804,482) (7,569,322) (9,953,764)
LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
OWNERS OF THE PARENT (2,971,332) (4,829,659) (7,352,011) (9,349,244)

NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST - - - -

(2,971,332) (4,829,659) (7,352,011) (9,349,244)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE EXPENSES
ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
OWNERS OF THE PARENT (2,839,682) (5,804,482) (7,569,322) (9,953,764)
Loss per share attributable to
equity holders of the parent:
- Basic (sen) B12 (0.36) (1.01) (1.06) (2.04)
- Diluted (sen) B12 N/A N/A N/A N/A

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction
with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 and the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial
reports.



CUSCAPI BERHAD

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment
Goodwill

Development Costs

Other Investments

Deferred Tax Assets

Trade Receivable

Current Assets
Inventories
Trade & other receivables
Current tax assets
Bank Deposits
Cash and bank balances

TOTAL ASSETS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

AS AT 30 JUNE 2018

(The figures have not been audited)

(UNAUDITED)
AS AT
30/06/2018
RM

10,246,071
2,621,726
2,879,366

35,294
568,161

16,250,618

(AUDITED)

AS AT

31/12/2017

RM

11,453,177
2,521,726
3,767,002

608,605

18,653,776
12,906,868

867,837
37,979,463
42,534,101

18,350,510

112,942,045

17,812,199
12,302,481
773,538
568,514
1,989,396

129,192,663

33,446,128

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share Capital
Reserves
Total equity

Non-current liabilities
Trade & other payables
Deferred Tax Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Trade & other payables
Short Term Borrowings
Taxation

Total Liabilities

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Net assets per share attributable to

owners of the parent (RM)

181,076,256
(72,635,698)

51,796,638

108,440,558

72,846,301
(54,002,929)

5,845,927
5,991

18,843,372

5,851,918

8,352,813
5,991

14,898,411

1,776

8,358,804

14,900,187

24,121,068
473,394

20,752,105

24,594,462

129,192,663

32,953,266

0.13

51,796,638

0.04

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statments of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with
the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 and the accompanying notes

aftached to the interim financial renorts



CUSCAPI BERHAD

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE SECOND (2ND) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
(The figures have not been audited)

As at 1 January 2018
Net loss for the period

Other comprehensive income/(expenses)
- Foreign currency translation

- New warrants Issued

- warrant conversion

Total transactions with Owners of the
Company:-

Issuance of new shares pursuant to:
-private placement

-ESOS

-warrant conversion

Share issuance expenses

As at 30 JUNE 2018

As at 1 January 2017
Net loss for the period

Other comprehensive income/(expenses)
- Foreign currency translation

- New warrants Issued

- warrant conversion

Total transactions with Owners of the
Company:-

Issuance of new shares pursuant to:
-private placement

-ESOS

-warrant conversion

Share issuance expenses

As at 30 JUNE 2017

Attributable to Owners of the Parent

j—————— Non-Distributable

Distributable

Share Share Other Translation Accumulated
Capital Premium Reserve Reserve Loss Total
RM RM RM RM RM RM
72,846,301 - 11,503,282 10,922,350 (76,428,560) 18,843,373
- - - - (7,352,011) (7,352,011)
- - - (217,311) - (217,311)
- - 3,200,000 - - 3,200,000
14,263,448 - (14,263,448) - - -
14,263,448 - (11,063,448) (217,311) (7,352,011) (4,369,322)
50,000,000 - - - - 50,000,000
340,891 - - - - 340,891
43,625,616 - - - - 43,625,616
181,076,256 - 439,834 10,705,039 (83,780,571) 108,440,558
43,553,338 14,305,266 11,809,364 9,861,546 (51,918,618) 27,610,896
- - - - (9,349,244) (9,349,244)
. - - (604,520) - (604,520)
- - - (604,520) (9,349,244) (9,953,764)
9,700,500 - - - - 9,700,500
72,450 - - - - 72,450
- (85,907) - - - (85,907)
53,326,288 14,219,359 11,809,364 9,257,026 (61,267,862) 27,344,176

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December
2017 and the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial reports.




UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

CUSCAPI BERHAD

FOR THE SECOND (2ND) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
(The figures have not been audited)

Loss before tax
Adjustments for :-

FINANCIAL PERIOD

FINANCIAL PERIOD

(UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED)
30/06/2018 30/06/2017
RM RM
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
(7,352,011) (9,349,631)
Non-cash items 5,181,550 3,073,581
Non-operating items (75,509) (15,358)
Operating loss before changes in working capital (2,245,970) (6,291,408)
Net changes in current assets (1,575,558) 2,152,392
Net changes in current liabilities (11,729,543) 20,722,869
(15,551,071) 16,583,853
Taxation 42,220 35,335
Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities (15,508,851) 16,619,188
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (252,302) (26,855,937)
Development costs paid - (1,051,667)
Interest received 371,637 37,923
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment 148,183 -
Fixed deposit held as security value 549,787 (164,813)
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities 817,305 (28,034,494)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Interest paid (296,126) (22,566)
Share issuance expenses - (85,909)
Net proceeds from issuance of shares pursuant to:
-private placement 50,000,000 9,700,500
-ESOS 340,891 72,450
-warrant conversion 43,625,616 -
Net cash generated from financing activities 93,670,381 9,664,475
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 78,978,835 (1,750,831)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF
1,534,729 3,503,272
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF
80,513,564 1,752,441
Cash and cash equivalents comprises:-
Short-term deposits placed with licensed bank 37,979,463 1,417,885
Fixed deposits held as security value - (164,813)
Cash and bank balances 42,534,101 499,369
80,513,564 1,752,441

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow should be read in conjunction with the audited
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 and the accompanying notes attached to the interim

financial reports.



