UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE SECOND (2ND) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2018 (The figures have not been audited)

	Note		L QUARTER PRECEDING YEAR QUARTER ENDED 30/06/2017 RM	CUMULATIVI CURRENT YEAR TO DATE 30/06/2018 RM	
REVENUE	A8	7,697,727	9,095,938	14,376,816	15,740,557
COST OF SALES		(7,051,990)	(9,961,768)	(13,560,387)	(17,355,516)
GROSS PROFIT/(LOSS)		645,737	(865,830)	816,429	(1,614,959)
OTHER OPERATING INCOME		432,769	155,397	1,050,316	183,942
OPERATING EXPENSES		(3,881,308)	(4,109,678)	(8,922,630)	(7,896,048)
LOSS FROM OPERATIONS		(2,802,802)	(4,820,111)	(7,055,885)	(9,327,065)
FINANCE COSTS		(168,530)	(9,548)	(296,126)	(22,566)
LOSS BEFORE TAXATION		(2,971,332)	(4,829,659)	(7,352,011)	(9,349,631)
TAXATION	B4			-	387_
NET LOSS FOR THE PERIOD		(2,971,332)	(4,829,659)	(7,352,011)	(9,349,244)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME - FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION - OTHER RESERVE		131,650 	(974,823)	(217,311)	(604,520)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD		(2,839,682)	(5,804,482)	(7,569,322)	(9,953,764)
LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO: OWNERS OF THE PARENT		(2,971,332)	(4,829,659)	(7,352,011)	(9,349,244)
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST					
		(2,971,332)	(4,829,659)	(7,352,011)	(9,349,244)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE EXPENSES ATTRIBUTABLE TO: OWNERS OF THE PARENT		(2,839,682)	(5,804,482)	(7,569,322)	(9,953,764)
Loss per share attributable to equity holders of the parent: - Basic (sen) - Diluted (sen)	B12 B12	(0.36) N/A	(1.01) N/A	(1.06) N/A	(2.04) N/A

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 and the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial reports.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2018

(The figures have not been audited)

	(UNAUDITED) AS AT 30/06/2018 RM	(AUDITED) AS AT 31/12/2017 RM
ASSETS Non-current assets		
Property, Plant and Equipment	10,246,071	11,453,177
Goodwill	2,521,726	2,521,726
Development Costs	2,879,366	3,767,002
Other Investments	35,294	-
Deferred Tax Assets Trade Receivable	568,161	608,605
Trade Necelvable	16,250,618	18,350,510
Current Assets		
Inventories	18,653,776	17,812,199
Trade & other receivables	12,906,868	12,302,481
Current tax assets	867,837	773,538
Bank Deposits	37,979,463	568,514
Cash and bank balances	<u>42,534,101</u> 112,942,045	1,989,396 33,446,128
TOTAL ASSETS	129,192,663	51,796,638
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES Equity attributable to owners of the parent Share Capital Reserves Total equity	181,076,256 (72,635,698) 108,440,558	72,846,301 (54,002,929) 18,843,372
Non-current liabilities		
Trade & other payables	5,845,927	8,352,813
Deferred Tax Liabilities	5,991	5,991
	5,851,918	8,358,804
Current Liabilities Trade & other payables Short Term Borrowings	14,898,411 -	24,121,068 473,394
Taxation	1,776 14,900,187	24,594,462
Total Liabilities	20,752,105	32,953,266
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	129,192,663	51,796,638
Net assets per share attributable to owners of the parent (RM)	0.13	0.04

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statments of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 and the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial reports.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE SECOND (2ND) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2018 (The figures have not been audited)

H			Attributable to Owners of the Parent Non-Distributable		Distributable	———
As at 1 January 2018	Share Capital RM 72,846,301	Share Premium RM	Other Reserve RM 11,503,282	Translation Reserve RM 10,922,350	Accumulated Loss RM (76,428,560)	Total RM 18,843,373
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(7,352,011)	(7,352,011)
Other comprehensive income/(expenses) - Foreign currency translation - New warrants Issued - warrant conversion	- - 14,263,448	- - -	3,200,000 (14,263,448)	(217,311) - -	- - -	(217,311) 3,200,000 -
	14,263,448	-	(11,063,448)	(217,311)	(7,352,011)	(4,369,322)
Total transactions with Owners of the Company:- Issuance of new shares pursuant to:						
-private placement -ESOS -warrant conversion	50,000,000 340,891 43,625,616	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	50,000,000 340,891 43,625,616
Share issuance expenses	- -	-	-	-	-	-
As at 30 JUNE 2018 =	181,076,256	-	439,834	10,705,039	(83,780,571)	108,440,558
As at 1 January 2017	43,553,338	14,305,266	11,809,364	9,861,546	(51,918,618)	27,610,896
Net loss for the period	=	=	-	-	(9,349,244)	(9,349,244)
Other comprehensive income/(expenses) - Foreign currency translation - New warrants Issued - warrant conversion	- - -	- - -	- - -	(604,520) - -	- - -	(604,520) - -
<u>-</u>	-	-	-	(604,520)	(9,349,244)	(9,953,764)
Total transactions with Owners of the Company:- Issuance of new shares pursuant to:						
-private placement -ESOS -warrant conversion	9,700,500 72,450 -	- - -	- - -	- - -	- - -	9,700,500 72,450 -
Share issuance expenses	-	(85,907)	-	-	-	(85,907)
As at 30 JUNE 2017	53,326,288	14,219,359	11,809,364	9,257,026	(61,267,862)	27,344,176

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 and the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial reports.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE SECOND (2ND) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2018 (The figures have not been audited)

	(UNAUDITED) 30/06/2018 RM	(UNAUDITED) 30/06/2017 RM
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss before tax	(7,352,011)	(9,349,631)
Adjustments for :-	,	(, , , ,
Non-cash items	5,181,550	3,073,581
Non-operating items	(75,509)	(15,358)
Operating loss before changes in working capital	(2,245,970)	(6,291,408)
Net changes in current assets	(1,575,558)	2,152,392
Net changes in current liabilities	(11,729,543)	20,722,869
	(15,551,071)	16,583,853
Taxation	42,220	35,335
Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities	(15,508,851)	16,619,188
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(252,302)	(26,855,937)
Development costs paid	-	(1,051,667)
Interest received	371,637	37,923
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment	148,183	(404.040)
Fixed deposit held as security value	549,787	(164,813)
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities	817,305	(28,034,494)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Interest paid	(296,126)	(22,566)
Share issuance expenses	-	(85,909)
Net proceeds from issuance of shares pursuant to:		(55,555)
-private placement	50,000,000	9,700,500
-ESOS	340,891	72,450
-warrant conversion	43,625,616	, -
Net cash generated from financing activities	93,670,381	9,664,475
		// //
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	78,978,835	(1,750,831)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF	4 50 4 500	0.500.050
FINANCIAL PERIOD	1,534,729	3,503,272
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF	00 540 504	4.750.444
FINANCIAL PERIOD	80,513,564	1,752,441
Cash and cash equivalents comprises:-		
Short-term deposits placed with licensed bank	37,979,463	1,417,885
Fixed deposits held as security value	-	(164,813)
Cash and bank balances	42,534,101	499,369
Cast and pank palanees	80,513,564	1,752,441
	00,010,004	1,102,771

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 and the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial reports.